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Remaining Project Funds

General Information

• The District currently has approximately $950,000 if remaining funds spread across the following 
sources:

• 2019 Bond Funds +/- $ 675,000

• Abatement Bond Funds +/- $ 275,000

• Abatement Bond Funds are dedicated to addressing improvements/maintenance to the 
District’s paved surfaces (i.e., parking lots, sidewalks, etc.)

• Of these remaining funds, the District has allocated +/- $91,408 to addressing tuckpointing and 
brick replacement at the pool exterior walls to address failing brick.

• This leaves the District with approximately +/- $858,500 in remaining funds in the following 
categories:

• 2019 Bond Funds +/- $ 583,500

• Abatement Bond Funds +/- $ 275,000



Roof Section Replacement

General Information

• The District has replaced / built approximately 147,800 SF of roofing since 2014.

• Current strategy is to obtain a loan from a local bank / bond against LTFM for a term of 5-
years which allows for limited amount of roofing that can be addressed. 

• Roof area and year:

• 2014 – High School Roofs 41,500 SF (Replace in 2034)

• 2019 – Elementary Roofs 35,500 SF (Replace in 2039)

• 2020/2021 – 2019 Bond Projects – Additions 33,175 SF (Replace in 2041)

• 2024 – Gym, Pool and Adjacent Areas 37,625 SF (Replace in 2044)

• The District currently has 35,550 SF of roofing to replace. There are three (3) options available 
to address these remaining roof sections 

• The District can choose to utilize remaining 2019 Bond Funds to address a portion of 
this work.

• The District can continue the “5-Year Plan” w/ the next sections due in 2029

• The District can bond for the remaining re-roofing w/ the new LTFM legislation
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Roof Section Replacement

5-YEAR LTFM BOND

CURRENT FUNDING  STRATEGY (NO TAX IMPACT):

ALTERNATE FUNDING  STRATEGY:

5-YEAR LTFM BOND

5-YEAR LTFM LOAN

CURRENT 5-YEAR LTFM BOND 
THAT ADDRESS THE GYM, 

POOL AND LOCKER ROOMS

BOND FOR REMAINING ROOFS 
w/ “ABOVE THE LINE” LTFM 

ALL ROOF SECTIONS REQUIRING REPLACMENT 
REMAIN OUT OF WARRANTY w/ PATCHING AS THE 

ONLY OPTION AVAILABLE TO ADDRESS LEAKS

CURRENT 5-YEAR LTFM BOND 
THAT ADDRESSED THE GYM, 
POOL AND LOCKER ROOMS

ALL ROOFS IN THE DISTRICT HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED WITH THE EARLIEST ROOF REPLACEMENT NEEDED IN 2044
FREES UP ANNUAL LTFM DOLLARS TO ADDRESS REGULAR MAINTENANCE ON FACILITIES

HIGH SCHOOL ROOFS 
REPLACED IN 2014 WILL BE DUE 

FOR REPLACEMENT IN 2044TOTAL INVESTMENT IS $2,074,200
NOTE: ESTIMATED TAX IMPACT ON A $160K HOUSE ON A 20-YEAR 

• +/- $18 PER YEAR
• +/- $1.50 PER MONTH
• +/- $0.05 PER DAY  
ESTIMATED TAX IMPACT ON AN ACRE VALUED AT $10,000
• +/- $0.21/ACRE

LIMITED DOLLARS AVAILABLE TO 
ADDRESS ROOFING NEEDS AND 
REDUCED EFFICIENCIES DUE TO 

INFLATION
(i.e., $595,000 IN TODAY’S 

DOLLARS WON’T COMPLETE AS 
MUCH ROOFING) 

AT THE END OF THREE (3) ADDITIONAL 
5-YEAR LTFM BONDS: 
• TOTAL COST TO ADDRESS 

REMAINING ROOFING WOULD BE 
$1,633,000 BASED ON ASSUMED 4% 
INFLATION AND LOWER BUYING 
POWER OF COMMITTED $595,000 IN 
LTFM FUNDING

• HIGH SCHOOL ROOF DUE IN 2044 
ADDS ANOTHER $3,646,500

• TOTAL INVESTMENT REQUIRED IN 
2044 IS $5,279,500

$595,000 BUYS 14.4% LESS = $509,300

$595,000 BUYS 29.7% LESS = $418,300

$595,000 BUYS 42.3% LESS = $343,100

TOTAL LONG-TERM SAVINGS = $3,205,300 BY ADDRESSING ROOF NOW



Roofing Condition Summary

General Information ***:

Area “A” (Shops)**:

• 12,600 SF +/- $ 748,440

Area “B” (Boiler Room)**:

• 1,550 SF +/- $ 92,070

Area “C” (Locker Rooms)**:

• 7,700 SF +/- $ 457,380

Area “D” (Student Dining)**:

• 13,700 SF +/- $ 813,780

Note: All costs shown above are in overall           
Project Cost * format

* Project Cost = Construction Cost+ Fees/Oversight/Permits

** All remaining roof sections are out of warranty 

*** Project Costs are estimates – piecemealing items above  

may result in a greater Project Cost than shown due to 
loss in scope efficiencies



Parking Lot Maintenance

General Information

• The District has replaced / built approximately 90,375 SF of paving since 2020; and seal coated an 
additional 32,650 SF of paving in 2024.

• Current strategy was to build/enhance existing/new paved areas with the 2019 bond funds 
and abatement bond funding.

• As a part of this work the District performed seal coated and re-striped the activities 
parking lot (south lot) as a strategy to lengthen the available life on the pavement.

• The District currently has 58,750 SF of paving to replace. There are three (3) options available 
to address this remaining scope:

• The District can choose to utilize remaining 2019 Bond and 2024 Abatement Bond 
Funds to address a portion of this work.

• The District can utilize annual LTFM dollars to perform repairs and general maintenance
as needed

• The District can bond for the remaining parking lot w/ annual LTFM funding



Parking Lot Maintenance

Current 

• General rule of pavement management:

• Chip/Crack Fill & Seal Coat within the first three (3) years of installing new pavement

• Chip/Crack Fill & Seal Coat every 3-5 years to maintain surface

• Consider Mill & Overlay every 12-15 years

• Reconstruction of paved surfaces every 25-30 years

• Current parking lot area conditions:

• Lot “A” – Lot has not received regular maintenance in the last 8 years. Numerous cracks and 

undulations in the pavement are present. Recommendation is to Mill & Overlay Lot   

• Lot “B” – Identified as requiring total reconstruction and improved drainage

• Lot “C” – was Chip/Crack Fill & Seal Coat in Summer of 2024 due to extra funds available in the 

abatement bond to address cracking & striping of lot. Cracks have reopened along 

with increase in undulations in pavement surface. Recommendation is to Mill & 

• Lot “E” – Lot has not received regular maintenance in the last 8 years. Numerous cracks and 

undulations in the pavement are present. Recommendation is to Mill & Overlay Lot   

• New Paving (2019 Bond & 2024 Expansion) – Chip/Crack Fill & Seal Coat needed in 2027



Parking Lot Condition Summary

General Information **:

Area “A” (West Parking Lot):

• 19,100 SF $ 189,100

Area “B” (Courtyard):

• 1,550 SF $ 110,880

Area “C” (Activities Parking Lot):

• 32,650 SF $ 323,235

Area “D” (HS Stair & Ramp):

• 650 SF $ 132,000

Area “E” (Hard Play / Track):

• 17,250 SF $ 170,775

Note: All costs shown above are in overall 
Project Cost* format

*   Project Cost = Construction Cos  + Fees/Oversight/Permits
** Project Costs are estimates – piecemealing items above  

may result in a greater Project Cost than shown due to 
lose in scope efficiencies



Indoor Air Quality - IAQ

General Information

• The District replaced 15 heat pumps and has 8 remaining heat pumps that are due for 
replacement 

• These replacements were funded under “above the line” LTFM Bonds

• The available funding of $1,470,160 was spent in the replacement of the 15 heat pumps and no 
remaining funds in this category remain.

• The remaining 8 heat pumps could be replaced with remaining 2019 Bond Funds; and/or annual 
LTFM dollars as units fail on an “as needed” basis.



Budget Scenarios



Recommendations

Option #1 – Address Parking Lots: Total Estimated Project Cost: $ 965,020

• Address Areas “A”, “B”, “C”, “D” & “E” with remaining Abatement Bond & 2019 Bond Funds

Advantages:

• Fits utilizes the +/- $858,000 in remaining funds.

• Addresses all paved areas at the Pre-K - 12 facility and allows for a periodic maintenance over 
the next 10-15 years and provides for a more manageable maintenance schedule for the 
District (i.e., periodic re-striping, chip & crack seal every 3-5 years, etc.).

Disadvantages:

• Existing roof sections would need to wait until:

• The window opens again to complete another section of roofing in 2029

• There would be roughly +/- $595,000 available to address roofing (i.e., equivalent to 
the cost of 

• Periodic patching would need to occur to address roof leaks on an annual basis as all 
remaining roof sections in need of replacement are out of warranty

• Existing remaining heat pumps would need to be addressed out of yearly LTFM dollars      
(+/- $75,000 remaining after 5-year roofing payment of +/- $120,000 annually)



Recommendations

Option #2 – Address Parking Lots & All Roofs: Total Estimated Project Cost: $ 3,127,921

• Address Areas “A”, “B”, “C”, “D” & “E” with remaining Abatement Bond & 2019 Bond Funds

Advantages:

• Parking Lots utilize the +/- $858,000 in remaining funds.

• Addresses all paved areas at the Pre-K - 12 facility and allows for a periodic maintenance over 
the next 10-15 years and provides for a more manageable maintenance schedule for the 
District (i.e., periodic re-striping, chip & crack seal every 3-5 years, etc.).

• All roofs will be addressed, and the district is able to free up LTFM dollars after 2029 to 
address ongoing maintenance needs (i.e., remaining heat pumps, etc.).

• Allows the District to proactively plan for roofing replacements need starting in 2044.

Disadvantages:

• Tax impact (small)

• Existing remaining heat pumps would need to be addressed out of yearly LTFM dollars      
(+/- $75,000 remaining after 5-year roofing payment of +/- $120,000 annually).

• The District is applying for a grant that would address +/- 2 heat pumps



QUESTIONS?


